

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. CHINWE OFFOR,
Petitioner,
v.

MERCY MEDICAL CENTER, ROCKVILLE
CENTRE DIVISION, CATHOLIC HEALTH
SERVICES OF LONG ISLAND,
DR. SWARNA DEVARAJAN, DR. JOHN REILLY,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ike Agwuegbo, Esq.
Member Supreme Court Bar
Bar No. 318539
Ike Agwuegbo & Co P.C.
15 Ocean Avenue, Suite 2C
Brooklyn, NY 11225
Tel: 718-355-0585
Fax: 718-228-4298
Email: ike@ikeagwuegbolaw.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
CITATION TO OPINION BELOW	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. WHETHER THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT MANIFESTLY DEPARTED FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT BY HOLDING THAT EGREGIOUS AND REPETITIVE ACTS OF FORGERY AND FABRICATION OF HOSPITAL RECORDS WERE MERE EXCUSABLE MISTAKES.	5
1. THE FRAUDULENT DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED BY THE MMC & CO IN SUPPORT OF THEIR SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION AND IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S CROSS MOTION	6
(a) EXHIBIT II (Docket No. 85, Vol. 11 at A2604.	6

(b) EXHIBIT PP (Docket No. 86, Vol. 12 at A2702)	9
(i) MMCS' DUELING AFFIDAVITS	10
(c) EXHIBIT Z- MIDAS REPORT (Docket No. 86, Vol. 12, at A2766)	11
(i) OFFOR WAS NOT LISTED AS TREATING PHYSICIAN ON THE MIDAS REPORT	11
(ii) MMC & CO PRIOR DENIAL OF THE EXISTENCE OF ANY MIDAS REPORTS	13
(d) EXHIBIT SS (Docket No. 86, Vol. 12 at A2718)	15
(e) EXHIBIT AA (Docket No. 82, Vol. 8 at A1840)	16
 2. OFFOR'S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS DATED JULY 22 ND , 2019 (Docket No. 150, Appendix Vol 2, A294-300).....	18
(a) DELETED MEDICAL TREATMENT NOTES:	18
(b) LOG FABRICATED IN RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR SANCTIONS	19
 3. OFFOR'S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS DATED DECEMBER 5 TH , 2019	21
(a) FRAUDULENT QUALITY ASSURANCE DOCUMENTS	21
(b) FALSE VENTILATOR MANAGEMENT GUIDELINES	22
(c) FALSE JANUARY 20, 2008 MEETING ..	22

(d) FALSE COUNSELING REPORT	22
(e) FABRICATED LETTER DATED FEBRUARY 29, 2008 (Docket No. 90, Vol. 16, A3538).....	23
(f) THE FABRICATED DECEMBER 19TH LETTER (Docket No. 90, Vol. 16, A3598 to 3599).	24
(g) FABRICATED MERCY MEDICAL CENTER NEONATOLOGY PEER REVIEW COMMITTEE MINUTES (Docket No. 90, Vol. 16, A3607-A3614). ..	26
(h) PERFORMANCE EVALUATIONS ON DR. OFFOR BY HER SUPERVISOR.....	
4. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER DISMISSING OFFOR'S MOTIONS TO STRIKE AFFIRMED BY THE SECOND CIRCUIT COURT (258, 261- A-83)	27
II. WHETHER THE U.S COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT DEPARTED FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND ITS OWN PRECEDENT WHEN IT FAILED TO APPLY THE MCDONALD DOUGLAS BURDEN SHIFTING MECHANISM.	30
1. NOTICE AND EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL....	31
2. SECOND CIRCUIT DISCUSSION OF TEMPORAL PROXIMITY. (A5 lines 3-10) ...	32
(a) EVALUATIONS	32
(b) REAPPOINTMENT	33
(c) OFFOR WAS ALLOWED TO WORK ALONE AND WITHOUT SUPERVISION.....	33

(d) THERE WERE NO MIDAS, SENTINEL OR ADVERSE EVENTS REPORTS AGAINST OFFOR.....	34
(e) THERE WAS NO EXPERT REVIEW OF THE THREE PATIENTS OFFOR ALLEGEDLY MISMANAGED PRIOR TO HER PLACEMENT ON FOCUSED REVIEW	34
(f) OFFOR'S FMLA VACATION REQUEST WAS THE ONLY PROXIMATE EVENT	35
(g) OFFOR EXCEEDED CLINICAL PERFORMANCE STANDARDS	35
(h) DESPITE HER PLACEMENT ON FPPE OFFOR WAS ASKED TO REPRESENT CHSLI	35
(i) OFFOR WAS GIVEN A PAY RAISE ABOUT TWO MONTHS BEFORE SHE WAS PLACED ON FPPE	35
(j) OFFOR IS GENERALLY REGARDED AS A GREAT PHYSICIAN.....	36
 (3) OFFOR'S DAUGHTER WAS INCAPABLE OF SELF CARE	36
 CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX:	
Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Re: Affirming the Judgment of the District Court dated March 21, 2023.....	A1
Order Adopting Report and Recommendation of The Honorable Denis R. Hurley dated September 1, 2021.....	A15

Report and Recommendations of The Honorable Steven I. Locke Re: Denying the Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Defendants' Cross Motion For Summary Judgment and Denying Plaintiff's Motions to Strike dated May 11, 2021	A52
Order of The Honorable Sandra J. Feuerstein Re: Dismissing Plaintiff's Motions for Sanctions dated December 15, 2020	A81
Order of The Honorable Sandra J. Feuerstein Re: Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration and Denying to Reverse Order Terminating Plaintiff's Fully Briefed Motion for Sanctions dated October 5, 2020.....	A87
Order of The Honorable Sandra J. Feuerstein Re: Terminating Plaintiff's Fully Briefed Motion For Sanctions dated September 14, 2020.....	A92
Memorandum Order of Decision and Order of The Honorable Sandra J. Feuerstein Re: Overruling Plaintiff's Objections to the June 11, 2020 Order of The Honorable Steven I. Locke dated August 18, 2020.....	A93

Order of The Honorable Steven I. Locke Re: Denying Plaintiff's Motion to Compel and Motion for Protective Order dated June 11, 2020	A100
Order of The Honorable Arthur D. Spatt Re: Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Sanctions dated October 4, 2019.....	A106
Order of The Honorable Arthur D. Spatt Re: Levying Sanctions Against Plaintiff Counsel, Ike Agwuegbo dated November 20, 2018.....	A111
Order of The Honorable Arthur D. Spatt Re: Granting Defendants' Sanctions Motion Against Plaintiff and her Counsel, Ike Agwuegbo dated June 25, 2016	A113

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.</u> , 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989)	29
<u>Arnold v. Cnty. of El Dorado</u> , 2012 WL 3276979, at *4 (E.D. Cal.)	20
<u>Breezevale Ltd v. Dickinson</u> , 759 A.2d 627, 641 (D.C. 2000)	28, 29
<u>Chambers v. Nasco</u> , 501 U.S. 32, 44 (1991)	29
<u>Esser v. Rainbow Advert. Sales Corp.</u> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 574, 581 (SDNY 2006)	30
<u>Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs</u> , 285 F.3d 899, 905 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<u>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</u> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	29
<u>F Hollingsworth v. Mercy Medical Center</u> , INDEX NO. 002481/2012	35
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	32
<u>O'Reilly v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</u> , 173 F.App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2006)	31
<u>Pope v. Fed. Express Corp.</u> , 974 F.2d 982.984	29
<u>Re Potenza</u> , 365 F. 3d at 168	31
<u>Quarantino v. Tiffany & Co.</u> , 71 F.3d 58,64 (2d Cir. 1995)	30
<u>Synanon Found., Inc. v. Bernstein</u> , 517 A2,d 28, 43 (D.C. 1986)	30

<u>Trammel v. Bass</u> , 672 So. 2d 78, 82 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App 1996).....	29
<u>Valley Engineers Inc. v. Elec. Eng'g Co.</u> , 158 F.3d 1051, 1058	28
